# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4795965

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PROMETHEUM SOFTWARE LLC	01/25/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VISION IP, LLC
Street Address:	1456 MACDONALD RANCH DR
City:	HENDERSON
State/Country:	NEVADA
Postal Code:	89012

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6553106
Patent Number:	7050654
Patent Number:	7236647
Patent Number:	7302114
Patent Number:	7315659
Patent Number:	7835591

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (202)448-9948

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2024489948

Email: Barnes@CapitalLegalGroup.com
Correspondent Name: CAPITAL LEGAL GROUP PLLC

Address Line 1: 1455 PENNSYLVANIA AVE., NW, SUITE 400

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

NAME OF SUBMITTER: MELVIN L BARNES JR	
SIGNATURE:	/Melivin L Barnes Jr/
DATE SIGNED:	01/26/2018

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Prom Vision Assignment - Final#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 044741 FRAME: 0298

504749237

source=Prom Vision Assignment - Final#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 044741 FRAME: 0299

### **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS**

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Prometheum Software LLC, a Nevada company, having an address at 1456 MacDonald Ranch Drive, Henderson, NV 89012 ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Vision IP LLC, a Nevada company, having an address at 1456 MacDonald Ranch Drive, Henderson, NV 89012 ("Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

(a) the patents listed (the "Patents");

Patent No.	<u>Country</u>	Filing Date	<u>Title of Patent</u>
6,553,106	US	Dec. 27, 1999	Alphanumeric Messaging System
7050654	US	May 23, 2006	Methods for Generating Composite
			Images Including Positioning Grid
7236647	US	June 26, 2007	Methods and Apparatuses for
			Generating Composite Images
			Including Warping
7302114	US	November 27, 2007	Methods and Apparatuses for
			Generating Composite Images
7315659	US	January 1, 2008	Methods for Generating Composite
			Images Including Filtering and
			Embroidery Price Calculation
7835591	US	November 16, 2010	Methods and Apparatus for
			Generating Composite Images

- (b) all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, or any other patent or patent application that claims priority to the Patents;
- (c) all causes of action (whether known or unknown and whether in law or equity), rights to sue, and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patent and/or any item in foregoing category (b), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for
  - (1) damages and income;
  - (2) injunctive relief, and
  - (3) any other remedies of any kind

for past, current, and future infringement; and

(d) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of the Patent and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (c).

Assignor hereby authorizes the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all patents that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this Agreement shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document that may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid

PATENT REEL: 044741 FRAME: 0300 benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.

Δ	S	S	T	G	N	O	D	
_	_	_	ж.	•		v	•	

**Prometheum Software LLC** 

By: Mulit Band

Name: Melvin Barnes

Title: <u>Managing Member</u>

Date: January 25, 2018

PATENT REEL: 044741 FRAME: 0301

**RECORDED: 01/26/2018**